OA 1-4.99

FILED 047
SID J. WHITE

SEP 8 1998

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GLERK, SUPREME COURT
By
Object Deputy Clark

SANDRAH. LASKEY, Individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of GEORGE DOUGLAS LASKEY, III,

CASE NO. 92,931

DCACASENO. 97-01196

Petitioner,

VS.

MARTIN COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

Alexis M. Yarbrough, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0086861
PURDY, JOLLY & GIUFFREDA, P.A.
Attorneys for RESPONDENT MARTIN
COUNTY SHERIFF
1322 S.E. Third Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316
Telephone: (954) 462-3200
Telecopier: (954) 462-3861

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES iii
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE
INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
POINT INVOLVED ON APPEAL
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
A. THE DECISIONS IN <u>COOK</u> AND <u>HOOVER</u> 6
B. COMMON LAW DUTY
C. STATUTORY DUTY
D. DUTY PURSUANT TO A SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP , 15
E. CATEGORY II VS. CATEGORY IV GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTIONS . $_{15}$
F. PRACTICAL RAMIFICATIONS AND FISCAL IMPOSSIBILITY 16
G. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT IS NOT SUI JURIS 17
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<u>Ayala v. City of Corpus Christi</u> , 507 S.W.2d 324 (Tex. Ct. App. 1974)
<u>Beal v. City of Seattle,</u> 134 Wash. 2d 769 P.2d 237, 244 (1998)
Beard v. Hambrick, 396 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 1981) 17-18
<u>Chambers-Castanes v. Kins County,</u> 100 Wash. 2d 275 P.2d 451 (1983)
<pre>Cook v. Sheriff of Collier County, 573 So.2d 406 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) ,</pre>
<u>Delong v. County of Erie</u> , 60 N.Y.2d 296, 469 N.Y.S.2d 611, 457 N.E.2d 717 (1983) ,
<u>Everton v. Willard</u> , 468 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1985) 6 , 8 , 1 1
<u>Galuszynski v. City of Chicago</u> , 131 Ill. App. 3d 505, 86 Ill. Dec. 581, 475 N.E.2d 960 (1985))
<u>Hartley v. Floyd</u> , 512 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) 8, 9
<u>Hines v. District of Columbia</u> , 580 A.2d 133 (D.C. 1990)
<u>Hoover v. Polk County Sheriff's Dept.</u> , 611 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)
<u>Johnson v. Walsreen Co.</u> , 675 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) ,
<pre>Kins v. Williams, 5 Ohio St. 3d 137, 449 N.E.2d 452, 455 (1983))</pre>
Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp., 644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994) 13
Ross v. Consumers Power Co., 420 Mich. 567, 363 N.W.2d 641 (1984)
<u>Smith v. City of Lexinston</u> , 307 S.W.2d 568 (Ky. Ct. App.1957)
<u>St. George v. City of Deerfield Beach,</u> 568 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)
Taylor v. Stevens County, 111 Wash. 2d 159 759 P.2d 447 (1988)

Thornton v. Shore, 233 Ran. 737, 666 P.2d 655 (1983) 10
Trianon Park Condominium Association, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985) passin
<u>Wanzer v. District of Columbia</u> , 580 A.2d 127 (D.C. 1990) 10, 13
STATUTES
8365.171, Fla. Stat. (1974)
8365.171, Fla. Stat. (1985)
§2, Ch. 74-357 Laws of Florida
SECONDARY LEGAL AUTHORITY
Restatement (Second) of Torts, §314 (1964) 8-9
Restatement (Second) of Torts, 8288, cmt. b (1964) 13
Restatement (Second) of Torts, §314 cmt. c (1964) .
